
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2017 AT 9.30 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services, Tel: 9283 4057
Email: Democratic@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Lee Mason (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, David Fuller, Colin Galloway, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Ian Lyon, 
Leo Madden, Stephen Morgan, Gemma New, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.

The panel today consists of : Councillors Lee Mason, David Fuller & Steve Hastings

The reserve member is Cllr Dave Ashmore

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Election of Chair 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Exclusion of Press & Public 

RECOMMENDED that the following motion be adopted:
"Under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
press and public be excluded for the consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the report contains information defined as exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972".



2

Agenda item and paragraph numbers:
Item 4 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Private Hire Driver Licence - Mr B
Under exemption paragraph numbers 1, 2 & 3

Exemption paragraph numbers 1, 2 & 3 relate to:
1. Information relating to any individual
2. Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

(Members are asked to hand in their confidential papers to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the end of the meeting)

4  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - consideration of driver licence matter - Mr B 

An exempt report has been circulated to the members of the Sub-committee 
only.

RECOMMENDED that the Sub-committee determine the matter.

The next item will start from approximately 10.30 onwards

5  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - 
Gida Express, 12 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth, PO1 2DD (Pages 3 - 68)

The purpose of the report by the Licensing Manager is for the committee to 
consider an application for the variation of a premises licence pursuant to 
section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").  The matter has been referred 
to the committee for determination following receipt of relevant 
representation(s) from two responsible authorities. Further detail about the 
representations received is shown at paragraph 4 of the report.

(Appendix D relates to a previous decision taken by Licensing Sub Committee 
on 18th January 2017, Minute 4)

The committee is requested to determine the application.
Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 12 July 2017 

   
REPORT BY: 

 
LICENSING MANAGER 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

 DEREK STONE 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - Gida Express, 12 
Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth, PO1 2
[...]
nce, the 2003 Act in 
most cases permits an application to vary to be made rather than requiring an application for a 
new premises licence. The process to be followed will depend on the nature of the variation and 
its potential impact on the licensing objectives. Applications to vary can be made electronically 
via GOV.UK or by means of the licensing authority’s own electronic facility following the 
procedures set out in Chapter 8 above." 

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The provisions relating to the variation of a premises licence are contained within part 3 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated statutory regulations. 
 
Public notice has been given by way of press notice, a premises notice and local ward 
councillors have been notified of the application. There are no germane grounds for the 
committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the prescribed advertising 
requirements. 
  

 
4. REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND OTHER PERSONS 

 
 Relevant representations have been received from PC P Rackham on behalf of Chief Officer of 

Police and Nickii Humphreys Licensing manager for Portsmouth City Council. These 
representations are attached at appendix C 
Attached at appendix D is the decision of the licensing sub- committee on 18th January 2017 
following an application to vary the premises licence. 
 
The statutory guidance states: 
 
Paragraph 9.11 "Responsible authorities under the 2003 Act are automatically notified of all 
new applications. While all responsible authorities may make representations regarding 

 
 



 
 

applications for licences and club premises certificates and full variation applications, it is the 
responsibility of each responsible authority to determine when they have appropriate grounds 
to do so." 
 
Paragraph 9.12 "In their role as a responsible authority, the police are an essential source of 
advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, particularly on 
the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key role in managing the night-time 
economy and should have good working relationships with those operating in their local area. 
The police should be the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the 
promotion of the crime and disorder licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant 
representations with regard to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence to support 
such representations. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and proportionate 
representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence that to do so would not be 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it remains incumbent on the 
police to ensure that their representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be 
subject at a hearing." 

 
5. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 When determining the variation application, the committee must have regard to: 

 
• Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

o Prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public safety 
o Prevention of public nuisance 
o Protection of children from harm 

 
• The Licensing Act 2003; 
 
• The adopted Statement of Licensing Policy;  

 
• Judgements of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance should this 

become necessary); 
 

• The current statutory guidance2 issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section 
182 of the Act; and 

 
• The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the parties. 

 
 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy lays down a general approach to the determination of 
licensing applications and any such application will be considered on its individual merits.  
Equally, any person permitted by the Act to make relevant representations to the Committee will 
have those representations considered on their individual merit. 
 
The Committee should consider the fundamental principles set out in its policy, particularly 

2 Revised statutory guidance April 2017 

 
 

                                                 



 
 

paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 which are reproduced below: 
 
4.6 Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” of licensed premises is 

a question of fact and will depend on the particular circumstances of the case. In cases of 
dispute, the question will ultimately be decided by the courts. In addressing this matter, 
the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking 
place at the licensed premises on members of the public living, working or engaged in 
normal activity in the area concerned.  

 
4.7 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-

social behaviour by individuals once they are away from the licensed premises and, 
therefore, beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business holding the licence, 
certificate or authorisation concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and 
licensing law will always be part of the overall approach to the management of the 
evening and night-time economy in town and city centres.  

 
The Committee should also have regard to paragraphs 7.1 to 7.6 in relation to such 
circumstances where it may be appropriate to consider the imposition of conditions on a 
premises licence. 
 
Statutory Guidance 
 
The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section 182 
of the Act refers to the consideration of applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences in Chapter 9.   
 
Members may wish to consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance when 
determining this application: 
 
Paragraph 9.37 "As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the 
hearing on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given
[...]
activities are to be carried on and the licensing authority determines that this 
would undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or grant it with 
appropriate conditions and/or different hours from those requested." 
 
Members are reminded about the review provisions contained in chapter 11 of the guidance 
and, in particular: 
 
Paragraph 11.1 "The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences 
and club premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a premises licence 
or club premises certificate." 
 

 
 



 
 

Paragraph 11.2 "At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to 
review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with 
any of the four licensing objectives." 
 
Para 14.20 to 14.41 
These paragraphs will assist members with regard to the cumulative impact of a concentration 
of licensed premises. 
 
Para 14:30 in particular states "The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind is to create a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are 
likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain 
limitations, following relevant representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the 
operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives. Applicants should give consideration to potential cumulative impact issues 
when setting out the steps they will take to promote the licensing objectives in their application."  
 
Determination of an application 
 
Where an application to vary a premises licence has been made in accordance with 
section 34 of the Act and where relevant represe
[...]
le to assist in replaying and exporting 

data (particularly important with digital systems). 



LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PREMISES LICENCE 
Granted by Portsmouth City Council, as licensing authority pursuant to 

the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made thereunder. 
 

Page 6 of 7 

 

 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the 

licensing authority 

 

 

 

 



LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PREMISES LICENCE 
Granted by Portsmouth City Council, as licensing authority pursuant to 

the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made thereunder. 
 

Page 7 of 7 

 

 

 

Annex 4 - Plans 
 

As attached 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Licensing Sub-Committee Members 

Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Application to vary premises licence 
Gida Express  12 Guildhall Walk  Portsmouth  PO1 2DD 

I refer to the recent application by Mrs Minoo Sefidan for the variation of the premises licence in 
respect of Gida Express situated at 12 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth, Hants, PO1 2DD. 

The applicant seeks, by way of variation, to extend the hours for the provision of late night 
refreshment to 05:00 hours every day for the sale of takeaway food.  (The premises are currently 
licensed to provide late night refreshment until 03:30 hours every day). 

On behalf of the Licensing Authority, I would wish to make formal representations in respect of this 
application on the following grounds: 

• Prevention of crime and disorder;
• Prevention of public nuisance.

This representation has been made on the basis that the applicant has failed to adequately 
demonstrate that the proposed variation will not have a negative cumulative impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives referred to above.  Whilst the applicant has offered additional 
conditions to be imposed on the premises licence if the variation is granted it is the view of the 
Licensing Authority that these measures will be insufficient to prevent a negative cumulative impact 
on the licensing objectives should the premises be permitted to open until 05:00 hours. 

I am also disappointed to have to alert the Licensing Sub-Committee's attention to the fact that the 
Police made a formal request to the applicant to provide information from the premises CCTV 
system which is a condition on the existing premises licence on 26 May 2017.  Following further 
discussions between the police and the applicant on 1 June 2017, Mrs Sefidan admitted that, 
despite the premises licence having a CCTV condition which requires the system to be operational 
at all times that the premises are open for business, it was not working on the dates that the Police 
requested recordings.  This constitutes a breach of the conditions of the licence contrary to section 
136 of the Act. 

Continued/…… 

Licensing Service 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2AL 

Phone: 023 9283 4604 

Our Ref:     17/03099/LAPREM 
Date:          15 June 2017 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Portsmouth City Council 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
Hants 
PO1 2AL 

Appendix C



Page 2 
 
 
Given that the applicant has failed to comply with an existing condition on her licence, and it would 
appear that this has been over a sustained period of time, I am not reassured by the applicant's 
proposal to abide by further conditions that have put forward to justify the grant of the variation. 
 
Most importantly, as members will be aware, the Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy 
in relation to cumulative impact and these premises are located within that specific area.  As the 
Statutory Guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states: 
 
"the effect of adopting a special policy of this kind is to create a rebuttable presumption 
that applications for the grant or variation of a premises licence which are likely to add to 
the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain limitations". 
 
I have given consideration to the circumstances of this pa
[...]
incidents of crime and disorder which occur in the immediate vicinity of the 
premises. Therefore on the balance of probabilities should the premises remain open later there 
will be a very real chance that this will impact cumulatively on the area.  
 
Summary  
 
Following this information the Chief Officer of Police has concerns with regards to the 
application and from the information to hand, does not feel that the granting of the variation will 
promote the licensing objectives. The Chief Officer of Police also believes that the granting of 
the variation will adversely impact on the CIZ. 
 
It is also of great concern to the Chief Officer of Police that despite advice provided in October 
2016, it appears that the applicant is still on occasion providing hot food and drink after the 
permitted hours of 03:30 hours. This in itself is an offence under Section 136 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and severely undermines the licensing objectives at the premises and calls into 
question the ability of the applicant to adhere to any conditions that the committee may choose 
to place onto the premises licence. 
 
Portsmouth City Councils statement of licensing policy states that: 
 
“The Licensing Authority, therefore, will normally refuse the grant of new premises licences or 
club premises certificates or variations whenever it receives relevant representations about the 
cumulative impact on the licensing objectives which it concludes after hearing those 
representations should lead to refusal” 
 
Given that the applicant wishes to open the premises during a time identified as being at higher 
risk of violence and given the current investigation into the applicants decision to continue to 
provide hot food and drink to customers after the permitted hours. The Chief Officer of Police is 
not satisfied the granting of this application will not have a negative cumulative impact on the 
area. 
 
As such the Chief Officer of Police respectfully recommends that this applicat
[...]
hen delete this email and destroy any copies of it.  

All communications, including telephone calls and electronic messages to and from the Hampshire Constabulary may 
be subject to monitoring.  Replies to this email may be seen by employees other than the intended recipient.   
*********************************************************************************  





Decision only 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the variation of a premises licence at Gida 
Express, 12 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth, PO1 2DD 

Decision: the application for the variation of a premises licence was refused for the 
reasons listed below. 

Reasons: The Committee heard the representations of the applicants, the relevant 
Responsible Authorities and considered all the papers put before them along with 
the annexes attached to each document.  

The Committee is aware that the premises is located within an area of Special Policy 
and that when having regard to applications for licence grant or variation that the 
starting position is that any grant or variation which is likely to add to the existing 
cumulative impact will normally be refused or made subject to certain limitations 
unless and it is acknowledged that it is the applicant's burden to show, that the 
applicant can demonstrate that there will be no negative cumulative impact upon one 
or more of the licensing objectives. 

The Responsible Authorities (Police and Licensing) assert that there are no 
proposed appropriate measures offered by the applicants' are sufficient to negate 
any cumulative impact upon the licensing objectives of: crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance. 

The Committee look to all the Responsible Authorities but mainly the Police for 
guidance and assistance in determining the effect a licensing activity in terms of all 
the licensing objectives, but principally in terms of the Police, prevention of crime and 
disorder - the Committee should, but are not obliged to accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the Police. The Committee take a similar 
view with respect to the representations made by the Licensing Manager. 

The above stated the Committee have balanced within their consideration all 
representations made by the applicants through her advocate and by way of 
comments made by the current licensee/applicant. In considering the application the 
Committee is mindful of the following and considered that having heard all matters 
today could conclude that the following facts have been established: 

1. That the area within the premise is situated is one of special policy and that it is
clear that the advices as to mitigation of the presumed increase with respect to
cumulated impact as suggested in the letter from the Police dated the 5th

December 2016 have not been considered or dealt with, appropriately to assuade
concerns and risk.

2. The Committee has not heard any (or appropriate) representations that would
enable this Committee to conclude that this application within a special policy area
is not likely to add to the existing cumulative impact.

3. The Committee having considered the Guidance (section 182) is aware that the
burden to show no increase in cumulative impact rests upon the applicant and that
this burden has not been shifted, to the satisfaction of this Committee.

Appendix D



4. It is accepted that the applicant has worked well with the Responsible Authorities
and runs a successful business but that there is a lack of understanding as to the
legal burden that the applicant retains and on balance when considering all
factions this cannot shift.

5. The Committee have considered the Police representations as to the current
levels of crime and disorder within the cumulative impact zone. They are entitled
to accept on balance that there is higher risk of recorded violence within the night
time economy within the cumulative impact zone.

With respect to this application the Committee are not satisfied that the applicants' 
have shifted their burden sufficiently to mitigate by way of their current operating 
schedule the negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives 
in this case prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance as such 
the application is refused. 

The applicant has the right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court. 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - Gida Express, 12 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth, PO1 2DD
	Appendix A Gida Application
	Appendix A (i) additional info from applicant - Statement by RO
	Appendix A (ii) additional info from applicant (CCTV)
	Appendix B Premises Licence Gida
	Appendix C  Representation by Local Authority
	Appendix C Police Rep (letter)
	Appendix C Police Annex A (Supplementary Occur Rep)
	Appendix C Police Annex A (Witness Statement)
	Appendix C Police Annex B (meeting notes)
	Appendix C Police annex C (emails)
	Appendix D Committee decision Gida (18th Jan 2017)






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on 
Wednesday, 12 July 2017 at 9.30 am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 of 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the Chair)

Councillors Dave Ashmore
David Fuller

 

52. Election of Chair

Councillor Lee Mason was appointed to Chair this meeting.

53. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of members' interests.

54. Exclusion of Press & Public

RESOLVED that under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public were excluded for the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that the report 
contains information defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

Agenda item and paragraph numbers
Item 4 - Consideration of Driver Licence Matter Mr B 
(exempt report under paragraph numbers 1,2 & 3).

55. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - consideration of driver licence matter - Mr B

An exempt report had been circulated to the members of the Sub-committee
only.  There is an exempt minute of this item.

Mr B and his representatives were in attendance. Mr L Matthewson, Licensing 
Officer was also present.

The simplified hearing procedure was followed.

RESOLVED that the Private Hire Driving Licence of Mr B be revoked for 
the minimum period of 5 years as per the policy.



2

56. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - 
Gida Express, 12 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth, PO1 2DD

The hearing procedure of Licensing Act 2003 applications for 'Responsible 
Authorities' was followed.

Present: 
The applicant Mrs Minoo Sefidan and her advocate Mr Phil Crier
PC Rackham and Nickii Humphreys, Licensing Manager (as responsible 
authorities) 

Mr Derek Stone to present the Licensing Officer's report

The Licensing Officer Mr Stone presented the report on the application, which 
had been circulated.

Members did not ask questions of the Licensing Officer following his 
presentation. There were no questions of him by the applicant or responsible 
authorities.

The Applicant's Case was then presented by Mr Crier, on behalf of Mrs 
Sefidan.  He asked that the business have the opportunity to trade at hours 
favourable to the extended hours for the surrounding nightclubs (since the 
temporary closure and refurbishment of the premises) and it was regretted 
that a couple of breaches had happened when the applicant had not been on 
site and the staff had been trained and there was a good record regarding 
crime and disorder in the cumulative impact zone (CIZ).

Members asked questions covering the breach of the 3.30am trading hours 
and the use and maintenance of the CCTV system (which now had backup 
systems in place), the management of the business with a late night door 
supervisor now in place, and the hours of other takeaway businesses in the 
locality.

Questions were then asked by responsible authorities; firstly by Nickki 
Humphreys regarding the breach on 31st October with the handling of money 
after hours and the regularity of checking the CCTV system for faults.  PC 
Rackham then asked about how long the CCTV had been out of action; it was 
not known how long it had not been operational. He also asked why a second 
breach of trading hours had taken place.

The responsible authorities' cases
a) Police
PC Rackham presented his submission on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police 
and outlined the breaches witnessed by the police officers.  Whilst he 
appreciated the measures put in place he was still deeply concerned by the 
running of the business due to the breaches that had occurred and the need 
to adhere to imposed conditions.  There was missing CCTV evidence over 4 
weeks.  There were crime and disorder issues in the cumulative impact zone 
especially at the hours for which the variation was sought.



3

Members asked questions regarding the number of breaches over the long 
period that the business had been running and why concerns were being 
raised regarding this licensed premises.  The police wanted high standards 
throughout the CIZ. 

Mr Crier asked questions on behalf of the applicant about the low level of anti-
social behaviour incidents during the 17 years trading, the incident when PC 
Rackham had not been admitted to the premises when he was not 
recognised, and the positive impact of the proposed conditions.

b) Licensing Manager
Nickki Humphreys presented her submission (letter page 35 of the papers) 
and referred members to the guidance on CIZs, the need to consider the 
number of licensed premises in the area and the effect of conditions.  She 
also referred to the broken CCTV which was a breach of condition and the 
police evidence given on the prevalence of public nuisance in the area.  The 
new Licensing Policy had been adopted at the Council meeting the previous 
day.  In considering the need to be satisfied that there was no detrimental 
effect she recommended that the application be refused.

There were no questions to Ms Humphreys.

Summing up:
Mr Crier summed up for the applicant, stressing that the presumption of 
adding to the existing CIZ had been rebutted and the new conditions would 
help ensure this.   It should not be refused on the grounds of what was 
happening outside.  Measures had been put in place in response to the 
breaches and the applicant had a good record over 17 years of trading.

After the chair had checked that everyone had said all they wished the panel 
went into private session to deliberate.

RESOLVED
In the Matter of the Licensing Action 2003 - in the matter of "Gida" 12, 
Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth  PO1 2DD - application for variation of the 
current premises licence Section 35 of the 2003 Act -  the variation of 
hours to 5 am was granted as amended, and detailed below.

The Committee heard the representations of the applicant, the relevant 
Responsible Authorities and considered all the papers put before them along 
with the annexes attached to each document.  The Committee was aware of 
the obligation to consider the Statutory Guidance dated April 2017. 
The Committee had also considered the previous application that came 
before the Licensing Sub Committee in January 2017.  (The decision of this 
committee is made on the basis of 2 to 1).
The Committee is aware that the premises is located within an area of Special 
Policy and that when having regard to applications for licence grant or 
variation that the starting position is that any grant or variation which is likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or made 
subject to certain limitations unless, and it is acknowledged that it is the 
applicant's burden to show, that the applicant can demonstrate that there will 



4

be no negative cumulative impact upon one or more of the licensing 
objectives.
The Responsible Authorities (Policing and Licensing) assert that there are no 
proposed measures offered by the applicant that are sufficient to negate any 
cumulative impact upon the licensing objectives of: crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance.  These are the principal licensing objectives 
that are engaged.
The Committee look to all the Responsible Authorities but mainly the Police 
for guidance and assistance in determining the effect of a licensing activity in 
terms of all the licensing objectives, but principally in terms of the Police, 
prevention of crime and disorder - the Committee should but are not obliged 
to accept all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the 
Police.  The Committee were mindful of paragraph 9.12 of the Guidance as 
stated above.
The Committee take a similar view with respect to the representations made 
by the Licensing Department.
The above stated, the Committee had balanced within their consideration all 
representations made by the applicant through their advocate and by way of 
comments made by the current licensee/applicant.  The Committee had 
considered in relation to this application whether it might be appropriate to 
consider the imposition of a range of conditions, this said it is not the burden 
of the Committee to impose conditions to assist in creating an operating 
model that would not add to the cumulative impact within the Cumulative 
Impact Zone (CIZ) (Guidance 7.1-7.6).
In considering the application the Committee is mindful of the following and 
considered that having heard all matters on the day could conclude that the 
following facts have been established:

1. That the area within which the premises is situated is one of special 
policy and that it is clear that the advice as to mitigation of the presumed 
increase  with respect to cumulated impact as suggested in the letter from the 
Police dated 5th December 2016 following a meeting in November 2016 have 
not been considered or dealt with, until this current application.

2. The period of time since the first application which was refused and this 
hearing was a little under 6 months.  This said each application must be 
assessed upon its own facts paying regard to the circumstances of the case 
and the relevant Statutory Guidance under Section 182 of the Act.

3. Within the context of the current application the applicant does offer a 
range of conditions that are as stated in December 2016 and added to on the 
day through the applicant's advocate.

4. Despite the above the applicant has currently shown an inability to deal 
with the current licence and shut/stop service at the appropriate time the 
position being that this is evidence of a lack of understanding of the need to 
promote the licensing objectives and the potential impact within the CIZ.  This 
said the Committee accepted the fact that the applicant is contrite and through 
a range of conditions adequately addresses this issue.



5

5. The Committee had heard a range of representations that would 
enable this Committee to conclude that this application within a special policy 
area is not likely to add to the existing cumulative impact.  The fact that 
conditions are offered is not such that they would automatically be such as to 
avoid any likely increase within the CIZ area.  This said, on balance the 
Committee felt that the current and additional conditions do promote the 
licensing objectives and avoid adding to the cumulative impact.

6. The Committee having considered the Guidance (Section 182) is 
aware that the burden to show no increase in cumulative impact rests upon 
the applicant and that this burden has been shifted.

7. CCTV - failure to engage and have a functional system on current 
licensing conditions is addressed with regard to the below conditions.
Having heard the representations from the applicant the Committee was 
satisfied that the burden that rests with the applicant to shift in showing that 
their operating schedule will not have a negative cumulative impact has been 
shifted.  In coming to this conclusion the Committee having been shown the 
data from the Responsible Authorities was of the view that the applicant had 
sufficiently assuaged the cumulative impact by reason of the full range of 
conditions as offered by the applicant.  The Committee considered the 
following additional amendments could be made to the proposed operating 
schedule:
All conditions in paragraph (b) of Page 19 of the report papers  save that:
• Condition 4 is amended to minimum 1 SIA door supervisor being on 
duty from 0.00 midnight until close of premises on Friday, Saturday and any 
other day if the premises is open beyond 3.00am  
• Signage to be placed within the premises and externally to confirm that 
no order will be taken post 05.00am
• The applicant to produce to any Responsible Authorities not less than 
twice per year a full service review of the CCTV system including a full log of 
its functionality
• Whilst not imposed as a condition it is recognised that the applicant 
does provide assistance to her customers to aid customer through put and in 
the general sense by way of the provision of water if required.
The above grant of variation is made having full regard to the representations 
made and the ability of any Responsible Authority or person to make a 
request for a review should the applicant fail to adhere to the conditions as 
offered or imposed. 
The application for the variation of hours to 5 am was granted as amended 
above.  

(There is a right to appeal this decision by any of the Responsible Authorities.)

The meeting concluded at 1.15 pm.

Councillor Lee Mason
Chair



6


